**Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199402050** 

Cessna Aircraft Company Skyhawk

31 July 1994

## Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199402050

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

199402050

The Bureau did not conduct an on scene investigation of this occurrence. The information presented below was obtained from information supplied to the Bureau.

Occurrence Number: 199402050 Occurrence Type: Accident

**Location:** Narrogin

State: WA Inv Category: 4

**Date:** Sunday 31 July 1994

**Time:** 2115 hours **Time Zone** WST

Highest Injury Level: None

Aircraft Manufacturer: Cessna Aircraft Company

Aircraft Model: 172P

Aircraft Registration: VH-MSY Serial Number: 17274455

**Type of Operation:** Instructional Dual

Damage to Aircraft:SubstantialDeparture Point:Narrogin WADeparture Time:2115 WSTDestination:Jandakot WA

**Crew Details:** 

	Hours on		
Role	Class of Licence	Type Hou	ırs Total
Pilot-In-Command	Commercial	200.0	1610

**Approved for Release:** Wednesday, October 5, 1994

The flight was a night navigation exercise associated with the pilot-under-instruction's (PUI) training for the award of a Night Visual Meteorological Conditions rating. The pilots had completed a briefing before departure, but its content was restricted to flight planning aspects only.

An enroute landing had not been planned, but the instructor decided that the PUI should carry out a touch and go landing at Narrogin when he saw that the north/south runway flare path was illuminated.

The flight was the PUI's third night flying training flight and was his first away from Jandakot at night. Aircraft attitude and directional control at night is enhanced, in the Jandakot area, by the high level of ground lighting which provides a natural horizon. In areas where ground lighting is not available the pilot must rely on the information provided by the aircrafts instruments and in particular the artificial horizon. During the takeoff from Narrogin the PUI used an incorrect attitude and directional maintenance technique when he initially selected a wings level and 10 degrees nose up attitude on the artificial horizon but then attempted to maintain that attitude by holding an indicated airspeed of 75 knots without further reference to the artificial horizon. This resulted in the aircraft entering a left hand descending turn.

## Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199402050

The instructor allowed his attention to be drawn away from his pilot monitoring role by an apparently subtle engine r.p.m. fluctuation shortly after the touch and go landing, and did not detect the pilot's incorrect technique until too late. When the instructor did perceive that the aircraft was near the ground and took control, there was insufficient time to recover before the aircraft collided with a tree. The aircraft continued to fly without any obvious damage or control problems, and the instructor elected to continue to Jandakot, expecting to have landing gear problems on arrival. These did not eventuate and the aircraft landed safely at Jandakot.